NOTICE OF CITY COUNCIL ACTION

This notice is to advise that the following action was taken at the Regular City Council Meeting of July 24, 2023:

The following was *APPROVED/ADOPTED*:

Resolution No. 5072 – A Resolution Authorizing the City of Fairbanks to Accept Funding from the U.S. Department of Energy for the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant (EECBG) Program. Introduced by Mayor Pruhs.

Resolution No. 5073 – A Resolution Authorizing the City of Fairbanks to Accept Funding from the SFY24 State of Alaska Designated Legislative Grant Program. Introduced by Mayor Pruhs.

Resolution No. 5074 – A Resolution Honoring Fairbanks Fire Department Driver Kevin Johnson. Introduced by Mayor Pruhs and All City Council Members.

Resolution No. 5075, as Amended – A Resolution Awarding a Contract to Demolish the Polaris Building Tower. Introduced by Mayor Pruhs and Council Members Rogers and Sprinkle.

Ordinance No. 6246 – An Ordinance to Reduce Overtime at the Fairbanks Fire Department and Secure Additional Savings and Benefits by Adding a Battalion Chief. Introduced by Council Member Tidwell.

Ordinance No. 6254 – An Ordinance Ratifying a Collective Bargaining Agreement Between the City of Fairbanks and the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 1547. Introduced by Mayor Pruhs and Council Members Cleworth, Sprinkle, Tidwell, Marney, and Ringstad.

Ordinance No. 6255 – An Ordinance Increasing Wages for Commissioned Officers at the Fairbanks Police Department and Amending the 2023 City Operating Budget. Introduced by Mayor Pruhs.

The following was *ADVANCED* to the Regular Meeting of August 14, 2023:

Ordinance No. 6256 – An Ordinance to Present to the Qualified Voters of the City of Fairbanks the Question of Whether to Ratify a Pass-through Loan from the Alaska Clean Water Fund to Golden Heart Utilities for Up to \$8.2 Million for Bio-solids Incineration Testing, Grit Removal, and Ultraviolet Disinfection at the City-owned Wastewater Treatment Facility. Introduced by Mayor Pruhs.

Ordinance No. 6258 – An Ordinance Amending Schedule B of the Collective Bargaining Agreement Between the City of Fairbanks and the Public Safety Employees Association (PSEA). Introduced by Mayor Pruhs.

The following was **POSTPONED** to the Regular Meeting of August 14, 2023:

Resolution No. 5076 – A Resolution Amending the City Schedule of Fees and Charges for Services by Adding a Service Fee for Annual Technical Fire Inspections and Increasing the Fee for Fire Inspection, Investigation, and Technical Services. Introduced by Mayor Pruhs.

The following *FAILED TO ADVANCE*:

Ordinance No. 6257 – An Ordinance to Present to the Qualified Voters of the City of Fairbanks the Question of Amending City Charter Section 6.5 to Exempt Alcoholic Beverage Tax Revenues in Excess of \$2,000,000 from the Tax Cap Limitations. Introduced by Mayor Pruhs and Council Members Tidwell and Sprinkle.

Additional information and copies of the above documents are available at the Office of the City Clerk, 800 Cushman Street, Fairbanks, Alaska, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. or visit our webpage at www.fairbanksalaska.us.

D. DANYIELLE SNIDER, MMC, CITY CLERK